
DESCHUTES COUNTY DOCUMENT SUMMARY 
 

(NOTE: This form is required to be submitted with ALL contracts and other agreements, regardless of whether the document is to be 
on a Board agenda or can be signed by the County Administrator or Department Director.  If the document is to be on a Board 
agenda, the Agenda Request Form is also required.  If this form is not included with the document, the document will be returned to 
the Department.  Please submit documents to the Board Secretary for tracking purposes, and not directly to Legal Counsel, the 
County Administrator or the Commissioners.  In addition to submitting this form with your documents, please submit this form 
electronically to the Board Secretary.) 

 
 Please complete all sections above the Official Review line. 

 

Date:   January 26, 2022     

 

Department:   Health Services, Public Health Division  .       

 

Contractor/Supplier/Consultant Name:  Oregon Health Authority  

 

Contractor Contact:     Tammy Hurst, Office of Contracts & Procurements   

 

Contractor Phone #:  503-947-5298   

 
Type of Document: Intergovernmental Agreement #170124-2 
 
Goods and/or Services: Oregon Health Authority (OHA) is providing funding under this agreement, for the 
purpose of responding to the state of emergency declared by Governor Brown due to Coronavirus (COVID-19) 
outbreak in Oregon.  
 
This Amendment #2 updates funding and reporting requirements for the grant agreement regarding COVID 
vaccinations. 
 
Background & History:  Oregon’s local public health agencies are assisting in establishing vaccination sites and 
vaccine administration around Oregon to support Governor Kate Brown’s COVID-19 vaccination plan. The funds 
provided under this agreement will support the establishment and maintenance of vaccination implementation 
activities. “Vaccination sites” includes but are not limited to facilities that house vulnerable populations, and other 
non-traditional venues such as convention centers, community centers, places of worship, retail settings, food 
pantries and drive-through testing sites as determined by local stakeholder partners.  
 
Objectives for this Agreement are:  
 
• obtain County’s services to expedite and maximize the COVID-19 vaccination rate throughout Oregon by 
establishing vaccination sites for their local communities; and  
 
• help Governor Brown and the Oregon Health Authority achieve and maintain the statewide vaccination goals to 
vaccinate Oregonians, depending on vaccination supply provided by the federal government.  
 
As outlined by Governor Kate Brown, Oregon’s vaccination plan relies on a regional framework to meet each 
region’s unique vaccination needs and population. The regional framework creates a coordinated approach led by 
local hospitals and health systems. Accordingly, the program activities will be done in partnership with local public 
health agencies (LPHAs) and will prioritize Oregon’s vaccination population phases. 
 
County services under this agreement: 
 

 Expedite and maximize COVID-19 vaccinations throughout Oregon at local mass vaccinations sites and 
community events, with the focus of vaccinating populations based on allocated vaccine supply and as 
outlined by Governor Brown’s vaccination plan, including priority groups and timelines.  

 

 Conduct regular dialogue with community stakeholders including community-based organizations, 
hospitals, providers, organizations representing priority populations, etc.  

 

 Provide updated information to the OHA vaccination team on vaccination rate through the ALERT IIS 
system on a regular basis pursuant to state and federal guidance.  

 

 Adhere to the OHA guidance on vaccinating priority groups as driven by local vaccination supply.  
 

 Provide ongoing recommendations to the OHA with on-the-ground data and information for improvement 
regarding vaccination deployment, implementation, and operations.  



 

 Catalogue various expenses related to vaccination services.  
 

 Participate with OHA and members of the Governor’s office in a post-event evaluation to highlight learnings 
for future events.  

 

Agreement Starting Date:  December 1, 2020   Ending Date:  April 1, 2022   

 

Total Payment:  This amendment #2 increases funding by $670,000.   

 
    Insurance Certificate Received (check box) 

         Insurance Expiration Date:  County is Contractor   

 
Check all that apply: 

   RFP, Solicitation or Bid Process 
 Informal quotes (<$150K) 
   Exempt from RFP, Solicitation or Bid Process (specify – see DCC §2.37)  

 
Funding Source: (Included in current budget?      Yes     No 
 

If No, has budget amendment been submitted?     Yes     No 
 

Is this a Grant Agreement providing revenue to the County?       Yes       No 
 

Special conditions attached to this grant:        

 

Deadlines for reporting to the grantor:        

 
If a new FTE will be hired with grant funds, confirm that Personnel has been notified that it is a grant-funded 
position so that this will be noted in the offer letter:    Yes      No 
 

Contact information for the person responsible for grant compliance: Name:          

Phone #:       

____________________________ 
 

Departmental Contact:  Rita Bacho, Program Manager & Nahad Sadr-Azodi, Deputy Director        

 
Deputy Director Approval:     Department Director Approval:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Distribution of Document: Grace Justice Evans, Deschutes County Health Services. 
 

Official Review: 
 
County Signature Required (check one):  BOCC       Department Director (if <$50K) 
 
       Administrator (if >$50K but <$150K; if >$150K, BOCC Order No. ____________) 
 
Legal Review  ________________________ Date ________________ 
 
Document Number  2022-161 ________________ 


